

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 127 OF 2009

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 5345 OF 2016

(Application for deletion of name of the Respondent No.6)

RAM ACHAL RAJBHAR ... Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. ... Respondent(s)

AND

CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 128-129 OF 2009

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 5343 OF 2016

(Application for deletion of name of the Respondent No.2 in Criminal Appeal No. 129 of 2009)

RAM ACHAL RAJBHAR ... Appellant(s)

VERSUS

BENI PRASAD VERMA ETC. ETC. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on **16.03.2016**, when Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"At the joint request of learned counsel for the parties, post for hearing on 30.03.2016."

It is submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has on 17.03.2016 filed two separate applications for deletion of the name of Dhani Ram Verma who is Respondent No.6 in Criminal Appeal No. 127 of 2009 and Respondent No.2 in Criminal Appeal No. 129 of 2009. These applications have been registered as CrI.M.P.Nos. 5345 and 5343 of 2016 respectively.

It is further submitted that Service is complete on all the Respondents in all the appeals.

Service position of each matter is given as herein below:-

1) Criminal Appeal No. 127 of 2009

There are 13 Respondents in the above mentioned appeal. Respondent No.1 is represented by Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Advocate and Respondent Nos. 2 & 5 are represented by M/s. Bhatia & Co. Respondent Nos. 3, 6, 11 & 13 are represented by Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 7 & 12 are represented by M/s. Anoop Srivastava and R.S. Rana, Advocates. Respondent No.8 who died was deleted pursuant to order dated 25th February, 2009 of the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers. Certificate of service in respect of Respondent Nos. 4, 9 & 10 have been received.

2) Criminal Appeal Nos. 128 of 2009

There are three Respondents in the appeal above mentioned.

Respondent No.1 is represented by M/s. Bhatia & Co., Advocates and Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 are represented by Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Advocate.

3) Criminal Appeal No. 129 of 2009

There are seven Respondents in the appeal above mentioned.

Respondent No.1 has been served through publication of notice in the newspaper at the Special Leave Petition stage. Respondent No.3 is represented by Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2 & 5 are represented by Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, Advocate, Respondent No.4 is represented by M/s. Bhatia & Co., Advocates. Respondent Nos. 6 & 7 are represented by Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Advocate.

It is further submitted that common Original Records from High Court/ Trial Court have been received and the same are available in the Court Room for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has not filed additional documents, so far.

The appeals are ready for hearing on SLP-cum-Appeal Paper books.

The appeals above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 28th day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Shail Kumar Dwivedi, Advocate
Flat No. A-103, Vijaya Apartments,
Ahinsa Khand-2, Near Shipra Sun City,
Indirapuram, Ghaziabad, U.P.
2. Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Advocate
308, C.K. Daphtary Block,
Supreme Court of India
3. M/s. Bhatia & Co., Advocates

4. Mr. Ezaz Maqbool, Advocate
C-13, Sector- 20, Noida-201301, U.P.
5. Mr. R.S. Rana, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ravin/cl